
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 19 September 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 25th July 
2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  

3a  Cudworth - held on 15th April, 20th May, 17th June and 15th July 2019  (Pages 7 
- 28)

3b  Monk Bretton - held on 10th May, 21st June and 2nd August 2019  (Pages 29 - 
34)

3c  North East - held on 9th May and 20th June 2019  (Pages 35 - 40)

3d  Royston - held on 29th April, 10th June and 22nd July 2019  (Pages 41 - 52)

Performance

4  North East Area Council (NEAC) Project Performance Report - update on the 
delivery of commissioned projects  (Pages 53 - 72)

5  Health and Wellbeing Grant - update report  (Pages 73 - 76)

6  NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 77 - 78)

7  Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 79 
- 86)

Items for Decision

8  NEAC Steering Groups  (Pages 87 - 88)

9  Apprentices and Employability Programme  (Pages 89 - 92)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE

Public Document Pack



Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 11 September 2019



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 25 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, 
Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, Higginbottom, Makinson, 
Richardson and Wraith MBE 

9 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 23rd May 
2019 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 23rd May 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 23rd May 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record.

11 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

It was agreed that this item be deferred following the late conclusion of the full 
Council 
meeting which preceded this meeting.

It was noted that Les Holt had joined the Cudworth Ward Alliance and Kevin Copley 
had joined the Royston Ward Alliance.

RESOLVED that the decision to defer consideration be agreed.

12 North East Area Council 12 Month Review 

The Area Council Manager gave a presentation highlighting some of the key 
initiatives undertaken and events hosted during the preceding 12 months.

Members noted the tremendous work which had taken place and the support 
received from so many volunteers. Over 84 community projects had been supported 
with income reinvested in the community in support of local people and businesses. 
Volunteer support equated to over 484 hours during this period.

RESOLVED that the Council Area Manager, her staff and the many volunteers 
associated with these tremendous initiatives be thanked for all their hard work.

Page 3



2

13 North East Area Council Project Performance Report 

The Area Council Manager drew Members attention to progress in regard to delivery 
of a number of projects aligned to the agreed outcomes and social value objectives 
of NEAC.

Members considered  a summary performance management report for each service 
for the first quarter of 2019/20 and case studies outlining the valuable work taking 
place which also contributed to these objectives.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

14 North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update 

The North East Area Council Manager reported on the current position in regard to 
the commissioning budget financial analysis for the period 2014/15 to 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

15 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager updated Members regarding the North East Area Council 
Budget and Ward Alliance Funds.

It was noted that the Ward Alliance spending profile was still on track.  In the ensuing 
discussion particular reference was made to the following:

 the Health and Wellbeing Grant applications, which was heavily oversubscribed.  
The Councillors agreed to fund a further £5,000 towards this project from the NEAC 
budget.
 the Cudworth Tai Chi event which had been very successful.  It was noted that 
some people had been turned away as they were ineligible to attend as they did not 
live within the area
 the Ward Alliances had all agreed to fund the information and guidance 
sessions, but as these were regarded as ‘Area Council Wide’ projects, £507 
was to be refunded into each of the four the Ward Alliance budgets from the 
Health and Wellbeing budget heading.

RESOLVED that:

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) To fund a further £5,000 towards this project from the NEAC budget to the 
Health and Wellbeing Grant initiative 

(iii) £507 was to be refunded into each of the four the Ward Alliance budgets from 
the Health and Wellbeing budget heading.

(iv) each Ward continues to priorities the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with spending guidelines and Ward priorities

16 Dates of Future Meetings 

Page 4



3

The Area Council discussed the difficulties associated with holding this meeting on 
the afternoon of the Council meeting.

RESOLVED that the Executive Director Core Services be requested to investigate 

[...]
mber
2015

Contract 
completed

Page 56



5Healthy
Lifestyles

Stop Smoking 
Community 
Outreach

South West 
Yorkshire 

Partnership

£30,000
12 

months

April 2018

Healthy 
Lifestyles

Social isolation 
and Dementia 
initiative

Age UK 
Barnsley

£30,000 
with 

£5,000 
match 
1+1 

July 2019

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and

the 
Community

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

Corporate
Communications

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

December
2015

September
2016

and 
Community 
Cohesion 

and 
Integration

Volunteer 
Celebration 
Event

North East Area
Team

£3,000 £3,000 
completed

Part A           Performance Monitoring

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 
Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 
for this Report as follows:

 Private Sector Housing Management Officer
Quarter Four April – June 2019

 Healthy Kicks
 Quarter One April – June 2019

Case Studies
 Healthy Kicks
 Community Training Courses

Page 57



6
Part B Summary performance management report 

for each service

Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer 

Quarter 1, April – June 2019 

This quarter has been hugely rewarding at times and frustrating at others, but over the 
last five or six weeks I feel I have been able to once again carry out my role to the best 
of my ability. At the beginning of the Quarter I was dealing with a lot of reactive work 
which was preventing me from carrying out my proactive duties, such were the 
complexities and difficulties faced with some requests for service. The majority of the 
reactive work has now been completed however and with the exception of a handful of 
long, ongoing cases – which are now being dealt with by way of formal action - I have 
been able in recent weeks to concentrate on getting out to see people and actively 
looking for problems in certain areas, as well as booking in property inspection
[...]
an. 
“His commitment also saw him alter his diet away from the sessions as his food diaries 
improved week by week. What is particularly pleasing to see is that Brian has clearly 
developed through both the classroom and physical exercise aspects of the 
programme. Alongside losing weight, six centimeters from his waist and increasing the 
amount of exercise he takes part in; he’s also improved his knowledge about living a 
healthy lifestyle which is just as important. 

Alongside improving his own health, Brian was keen to support other participants to do 
the same. Fit Reds is a friendly and supportive group, but Brian went above and 
beyond in pushing the other participants to achieve their own goals. Fit Reds is a 
programme where you get out what you put in and Brian has been a great example of 
this. I’m glad that he’s going to continue his involvement through the Fit Reds Vets.”   

Please watch the attached video to hear Brian’s thoughts about his experience with the 
Fit Reds programme.

https://www.facebook.com/RedsintheCommunity/videos/2554351371459171/ 

Page 70

https://www.facebook.com/RedsintheCommunity/videos/2554351371459171/


19

Community Training Courses

Community Training Courses are being facilitated for members of the Ward Alliances 
and local Community Groups in the North East Area Council area to help to increase 
the participants’ knowledge, and help with the future sustainability of groups.

Corporate Outcomes:
 Strong and Resilient Communities, 

Outcome 10 – People volunteering and contributing towards stronger 
communities.

 People Achieving Their Potential, 
Outcome Nine People are healthier, happier, independent and active.

Caroline Donovan
North East Area Council Manager
September 10th, 2019

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area Council Manager Agenda Item 5

North East Area Council Health and Wellbeing Grant 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with feedback regarding the development of the 
Health and Wellbeing Grant, and the funding awarded to different community 
groups across the North East Area Council, as recommended by the 
members of the North East Area Council Health and Wellbeing Steering 
Group.

2. Background and Context

2.1 As reported at the November North East Area Council meeting a proposal for 
the development of community based support for people to improve their 
physical and emotional wellbeing has now been agreed with Public Health
with funding allocations to be awarded accordingly. Public Health has 
subsequently asked the Area Councils to work in partnership with them on a 
Health and Wellbeing Grant, with the Area Council’s providing a steer to 
achieve spend.

2.2 Part of this proposal was to help people engage with their wellbeing through:
“Locally defined population based support services, groups, and projects 
delivered through the Area Council’s where local needs can be identified, and 
services and projects can be built to address wellbeing outcomes in the local 
communities.”

3.0 The Next Steps

3.1 The North East Area Council communities were awarded a potential figure of 
£28,900 and the North East Area Council agreed to award a further £25,000 
to this initiative.

3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group met and recommended that the 
grant will partially fund a full time dedicated worker to work on a series of 
social isolation and dementia friendly activities across the North East Area 
Council at a cost of £30,000 per annum, which was agreed at the February 
meeting of the North East Area Council. 

3.3 This initiative went out to tender and was subsequently awarded to
Age U K Barnsley,

Page 73

Item 5



2

3.4 Following discussions with the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group the remaining 
funding was to be used as grant funding 
for local non profit organisations and 
community groups. 

3.5 It was advertised across the communities 
of the North East Area Council via social 
media and posters were left at key access 
areas. The members of the Ward Alliances 
were contacted and asked to help to 
promote this initiative, and the Early Help 
groups were also contacted about the 
funding.

4.00 Health and Wellbeing Grant

4.1 The funding pot was oversubscribed with applications, and discussions were 
then held with Berneslai Homes with regard to their youth engagement 
funding. They agreed to work in partnership with the grant and awarded a 
further £2,000 to the initiative.

4.2 The Health Steering Group awarded funding to the following groups:

Project Amount Requested

Jolly Good Communities £5,000

TADS £983

Redfearns.
JFC

£1,670

Great Houghton Parish Council. £3,893

Information and Guidance Sessions 
Age UK Barnsley
.

£5,030

Grimethorpe Family Centre £5,000

Cudworth Business Together £2,617

Physical Futures £3,145

Page 74



3

Love Life UK £2,905

New Options £1,587

4.3 The projects will be monitored and further feedback with regard to output and 
outcomes will be presented to a future meeting of the North East Area 
Council.

5. Recommendations

       It is recommended that:

5.1   Members note this report.

Officer Contact: Tel. No:                              Date:

          Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    11th September 2019
                                                                                                        

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 2

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL - COMMISSIONING BUDGET  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 2014/15 TO 2019/20

Contract Name Delivery Body Start Date
Length of 
Contract

Total Cost of 
Contract

Profile Actual Profile Actual Profile Actual Profile Actual

Base Expenditure 400,000 400,000 613,200 400,000 400,000

Parks Maintenance BMBC 1st April 2014 1 Year 35,000 5,000 1,225
Environmental Enforcement Project Kingdom 4th August 2014 21 months 91,990

BMBC - Enforcement & Community Safety 21 mo
[...]
Apr-19 13,681 13,681 13,681
Responsible Dog Owner Project 1,000 1,000
CLC online training package 300 300
Health Steering Grant TBD 53,830 23,500 20,000
Social Isolation and Dementia Worker 1920 Age UK 25,000 25,000

Expenditure approved up to March 2015
Expenditure approved up to March 2016
Expenditure approved up to March 2017
Expenditure approved up to March 2018 438,596
Expenditure approved up to March 2019 432,906 395,408
Expenditure approved up to March 2020 518,656

Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year 102,585 69,679 443,325 -48,977
Committed contracts 2,047,466
AC allocation 2,413,223
Budget remaining 365,757

432,397

Commissioning Budget 
2020/21

Commissioning 
2018/19

Commissioning 
Budget 2017/18

Commissioning Budget 
2019/20

Page 77

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/20 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2019/20 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.  

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates 
to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free room hire or 
donations of goods and equipment).  This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to 
support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the purchase and 
installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to 
each of their Ward Alliances.  This is discretionary to each Area Council. 

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2018/19 Ward Alliance Fund will be 
combined and added to the 2019/20 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the 
above conditions.
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.  

CUDWORTH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2019/20 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following ava
[...]
ried forward from 2018/19
£10,000 devolved from Area Council
£21,042.00 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,539.58

Allocation 
Remaining

£21,042.00

Greenfingers 
Gardening Club - 
'Greenfingers 
Learning'

£840 £2,458.82 £8,080.76 £20,202.00

Age UK Barnsley - 
NEA Info & Advice 

£507.35 £0 £7,573.41 £19,694.65

Page 84



service

Yorkshire Dance 
Fusions - Majorette 
Dance Troupe

£1500 £1513.12 £7,573.41 £18,194.65

DIAL Outreach 
Project Royston

£4188 £3,526 £7,573.41 £13,514.65

RWA - Hanging 
Baskets in Royston 
2019

£1760 £648.48 £7,573.41 £11,754.65

RWA - Adopt a 
Planter Scheme 
2019

£2500 £7,092.75 £7,573.41 £9,254.65

RWA - Working 
Fund 2019

£1500 £7,092.75 £7,573.41 £7,754.65

RWA - Whats On 
Guide 2019

£297 £0 £7,276.41 £7,457.65

Secretary Payment 
Q4 - John Openshaw

£125 £0 £7,151.41 £7,332.65

Cash payment from 
event – Royston WA

-£37.16 £0 £7,151.41 £7,369.81

Secretary payment 
Q1 - John Openshaw

£125 £0 £7,026.41 £7,244.81

Page 85



Royston Ward 
Alliance

£1500 £1,296.96 £7,026.41 £5,744.81

Cheque from R&C 
Community 
Partnership

£1331 £0 £7,026.41 £7,075.81

Royston Canal Club £500 £200 £7,026.41 £6,575.81

Royston Aged 
People – Darby Joan 
Club

£500 £506 £7,026.41 £6,075.81

Page 86



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area Council Manager Agenda Item 8

North East Area Council Steering Group representation

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of the North East 
Area Council’s Ward Councillor membership of its three Steering Groups.

2. Background and Context

2.1 In May 2019 the following vacancies became available on the Steering 
Groups of the North East Area Council:

 The Environment Steering Group from the Royston Ward
 The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group from the Monk Bretton Ward.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Following discussions, and subsequent agreement, with the Elected Members 
in these Wards regarding their representation on the Steering Groups, the 
following membership has been recommended:

 The Environment Steering Group
Councillor Wraith, Councillor Green, Councillor Ennis and Councillor 
McCarthy.

 The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group
Councillor Wraith, Councillor Felton, Councillor Ennis and Councillor 
Makinson.

 The Young People Steering Group 
Councillor Wraith, Councillor Green, Councillor Higginbottom and Councillor 
Cheetham.

4 Recommendations 

It is recommended that:

4.1   Within the context of the information presented within this report 
Members affirm their membership of the North East Area Council Steering 
Groups.

 

Officer Contact: Tel. No:                              Date:

          Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    19th September 2019
                                                                                                        

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 2

Page 87

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area Council Manager Agenda Item 9

North East Area Council Apprentices and Employability Programme 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of the North East 
Area Council’s priorities, and provides the background and context for a 
proposed new Apprentices and Employability Programme, and;
 

1.2 Seeks permission to develop a specification for an Apprentices and 
Employability Programme.  

2. Background and Context

2.1 Following the North East Area Council’s decision (NEAC 2018 02 01, item 43) 
that the work of the North East Area Council going forward should include the 
following priorities:  

 A Local Thriving and Vibrant Economy, 
 Young People, 
 Love Where you Live, and 
 Healthy Lifestyles

2.2 It can be noted that the current Apprenticeship and Employability Study 
Programme helps to contribute to all these priorities. 

2.3 The current commission operates across the all communities of the North 
East Area Council, and links in with Barnsley MBC’s Corporate priorities to 
achieve:

 A Thriving and Vibrant Economy
 Strong and Resilient Communities
 People achieving their Potential

2.4 The Apprenticeships and Employability Study programme, which has a strong 
focus on the local environment, is due to conclude on March 31st, 2020.  The 
current commission’s approach is to enhance the educational achievements 
and improve the CV’s of the apprentices, and delivers work experience, which 
in turn will strengthen young people’s employment prospects and aspirations.

3. Proposal 

3.1 Following consultation with local members it is proposed to seek permission to 
draw up, and develop, a specification for an Apprentices 

Page 89

Item 9



2

and Employability Programme to operate across the North East Area Council 
communities, involving the North East Area Council Environment Steering 
Group member representation from each of the four Wards of the North East 
Area Council, as follows:

Cudworth Ward Councillor Wraith
Monk Bretton Ward Councillor Green
North East Ward Councillor Ennis
Royston Ward Councillor McCarthy

3.2 The draft Specification will then be submitted to a future meeting of the North East 
Area Council for the Councillors consideration.

3.3 Project benefits:

• Improved health and wellbeing 
• Improved community asset
• Stronger and more resilient communities
• Increase skills to get more people working
• People volunteering and contributing towards stronger communities
• Create more and better jobs and good business growth

4.0   Financial implications

4.1  It is anticipated that the value of the contract will be in the region of £215,000.  
Councillors are asked to note that because of the value of the commission it is 
likely that the tender will have to go through the Official Journal of the Europe 
Union procedures.

5.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that:

5.1   Within the context of the information presented within this report 
Members reaffirm their commitment to the work of the North East Area 
Council focusing on the following priorities:

 
 A Local Thriving and Vibrant Economy, 
 Young People, 
 Love Where you Live, and  
 Healthy Lifestyles

5.2   Members approve the proposal to develop a specification for the   
Apprentices and Employability Programme.

Page 90



3

6.0   Next Steps

6.1 It is anticipated that the Procurement Programme will be as follows:
The tender documentation will be advertised on YORtender on the 10th January 
2020, asking potential providers to return submissions by the 10th February, 
2020. The tender evaluation will be completed by the 20th February, 2020. The 
Tender Report will be finalised and the notification of the intent to award by 21st 
February 2020. The Standstill Period and feedback ends on the 2nd March 
2020. Finally the Issue letter of contract to the successful provider will take 
place on the 3rd March, 2020, and the Contract to commence on 1st April 2020.

Officer Contact: Tel. No:                              Date:

          Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    19th September 2019
                                                                                                        

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 2

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 25th July 2019
	3a Cudworth - held on 15th April, 20th May, 17th June and 15th July 2019
	Cud WA  notes 20th May 2019
	20190617 Cudworth WA notes
	Cud WA  notes 15th July  2019

	3b Monk Bretton - held on 10th May, 21st June and 2nd August 2019
	Monl Bretton WA Minutes June 21-2019
	Monk Bretton WA minutes 2-8-19 Minutes

	3c North East - held on 9th May and 20th June 2019
	NE WA notes 20 June 2019

	3d Royston - held on 29th April, 10th June and 22nd July 2019
	20190610 Royston WA Meeting Notes June 2019
	20190722 Royston WA

	4 North East Area Council (NEAC) Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	5 Health and Wellbeing Grant - update report
	6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update
	7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	8 NEAC Steering Groups
	9 Apprentices and Employability Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday, 19 September 2019 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, Felton, 

Green, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, 
McCarthy and Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 25th July 
2019  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 25th July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 25th July 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record subject to an amendment to Minute No. 11 
to reflect that Mr Les Holt has joined the North East Ward Alliance as a Member. 
 

19 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held in recent months.   
 

20 Cudworth - held on 15th April, 20th May, 17th June and 15th July 2019  
 
Cudworth – The Brass in the Park events were well attended and a great success 
despite the inclement weather.  Age UK’s Tai Chi sessions are doing well.  At a 
recent session 49 people attended and they are now looking at putting on two 
classes a week to meet demand.  Winter fayre and Christmas panto dates are yet to 
be confirmed.  Supporting the Christmas lights will cost over £4000, with the cost of 
erecting the lights split between the Ward Alliance and the Cudworth Businesses in 
Communities together group.  Cudworth did very well with the recent Yorkshire in 
Bloom competition, with a platinum award for Carlton Marsh, silver gilt for Cudworth 
Park and Level 4 (Thriving) for Cudworth Environmental Group (RHS It’s Your 
Neighbourhood) award.  A community event, organised by the local businesses, to 
switch on the two Remembrance Lights on the High Street, is to take place on Friday, 
1st November at 7 o’clock, with a ‘switch on’ scheduled at 8 p.m. outside The Star.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Cudworth Ward Alliance be received and the 
update noted. 
 



 
2 

 
21 Monk Bretton - held on 10th May, 21st June and 2nd August 2019  

 
Monk Bretton – The Ward Alliance supported the ‘Medieval Mayhem event at Monk 
Bretton Priory.  The day was very successful and there is a desire to build on this for 
next year’s event.  Monk Bretton did well in the Yorkshire in Bloom contest, with the 
War Memorial receiving a Platinum award, and Monk Bretton Park achieving a Gold 
award.  It was also reported that the Brass on the Grass event was attended by more 
than 300 people, who enjoyed listening to the brass band playing.  Councillor Green 
confirmed that 95% of shops in Lundwood have now been visited, and have agreed 
to be dementia friendly. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance be received and the 
update noted. 
 
 
 

22 North East - held on 9th May and 20th June 2019  
 
North East – The inaugural Big Afternoon Tea Party was held on Shafton Green and 
was very successful despite the rain.  Plans are underway for a Halloween event in 
conjunction with Shafton Club.  Thanks ere expressed to volunteers who contributed 
towards the area’s success in the recent Yorkshire in Bloom competition, which say 
Grimethorpe War & Miners Memorial achieve Level 4 (Thriving) in the RHS It’s Your 
Neighbourhood award and Grimethorpe Community Farm achieving Level 5 
Outstanding in the RHS It’s Your Neighbourhood award.   The Summer Holiday 
Programme for children and young people was run in conjunction with Reds in the 
Community and was very successful.    Details of recent Ward Alliance grants were 
also provided.   Christmas event dates are currently being arranged.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the North East Ward Alliance be received and the 
update noted. 
 
 
 

23 Royston - held on 29th April, 10th June and 22nd July 2019  
 
Royston – It was reported that a memorial event is planned for 21st October at 2 
o’clock at St Johns Church at which the new Albert Shepherd VC Gate will be 
dedicated.  The Mayor, local schools, the History Group and the Royal British Legion 
have been involved.  An Open Day and a Halloween Family Fun Day is planned to 
take place at the Pavilion during half term week.  Christmas lights and events are 
currently being discussed, with the hope of raising funds for more Christmas lights in 
the future.  The Canal Club achieved a Platinum awards at the Yorkshire in Bloom 
competition, with Royston in Bloom achieving Level 5 Outstanding.  Activities for 
young people during the summer holidays were really well attended, with many 
taking place in the Pavilion.  Autumn planting in the park and other areas is currently 
being planned.  New shop fronts will be installed shortly as part of the Principal 
Towns Initiative and it is hoped that further funding for workspace units at Rabbit Ings 
will also be explored as part of this initiative.   
 



 
3 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Royston Ward Alliance be received and the 
update noted. 
 
 

24 North East Area Council (NEAC) Project Performance Report - update on the 
delivery of commissioned projects  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting progress in regard to 
delivery of a number of projects aligned to the agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives of NEAC. 
 
Members considered a summary performance management report for each service 
commissioned to provide services in the North East Area Council area together with 
individual case studies outlining the valuable work taking place which also 
contributed to these objectives. 
 
Specific items to note included the fantastic work of the Private Sector Housing and 
Enforcement Officer over the last quarter as detailed in the comprehensive report; 
the Reds in Community Healthy Kicks initiative and the First Aid and Food Hygiene 
community training courses being facilitated for members of the Ward Alliances and 
local community groups in the North East Area Council area.  It was pointed out that 
the First Aid course includes defibrillator training and was oversubscribed.  Both 
courses are open to everyone in the community and are publicised through social 
media, Facebook etc. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25 Health and Wellbeing Grant - update report  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Members with feedback 
regarding the development of the Health and Wellbeing Grant, and the funding 
awarded to different community groups across the North East Area Council, as 
recommended by the members of the North East Area Council Health and Wellbeing 
Steering Group. 
 
It was explained that the funding pot was oversubscribed with applications and 
discussions were then held with Berneslai Homes regarding their youth engagement 
funding.  They agreed to work in partnership with this grant scheme, and awarded a 
further £2000 to the initiative. A list of groups that benefitted was provided within the 
report.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note this report. 
 

26 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  
 
The North East Area Council Manager reported on the current position in regard to 
the commissioning budget and financial analysis for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds  
 



 
4 

The Area Council Manager updated Members regarding the North East Area Council 
Budget and Ward Alliance Funds. 
 
It was noted that the carry forward of remaining balances of the 2018/19 Ward 
Alliance Fund is combined and added to the 2019/20 allocation, to be managed as a 
single budget in line with agreed conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

28 NEAC Steering Groups  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with an up to date overview of the 
North East Area Council’s Ward Councillor membership of its three Steering Groups.  
Members were reminded that vacancies had become available on the Environment 
Steering Group from the Royston Ward and on the Health and Wellbeing Steering 
Group from the Monk Bretton Ward 
 
RESOLVED that Members confirmed their membership of the North East Area 
Council Steering Groups as follows: 
 
(i) The Environment Steering Group:  Councillor Wraith, Councillor Green, Councillor 

Ennis and Councillor McCarthy; 
  

(ii) The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group: Councillor Wraith, Councillor Felton, 
Councillor Ennis and Councillor Makinson 

 
(iii) The Young People Steering Group: Councillor Wraith, Councillor Green, 

Councillor Higginbottom and Councillor Cheetham. 
 
 

29 Apprentices and Employability Programme  
 
Cllr Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is the Chair of a 
social enterprise which may consider applying for this commission. Cllr Hayward left 
the room while this item was being discussed. 
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an up to date overview of the 
North East Area Council’s priorities and provided the background and context for a 
proposed new Apprentices and Employability Programme. It was explained that 
permission is being sought from Members to develop a specification for an 
Apprentices and Employability Programme as the current very successful 
Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme, which has a focus on 
educational achievements and improving the CVs of apprentices  is due to conclude 
on March 31st 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) within the context of the information presented,  Members reaffirmed their 
commitment to the work of the North East Area Council, focusing on the 
following priorities: 
• A Local Thriving and Vibrant Economy 
• Young People 



 
5 

• Love Where You Live, and  
• Healthy Lifestyles, and 
 

(ii) Members approved the proposal to develop a specification for the Apprentices 
and Employability Programme. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


